

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: Jan 25 2023
03:15PM EST
Transaction ID 68993024

No. 22-ICA-46

SCOTT S. SEGAL,

Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff Below, Petitioner,

v.

PITA, LLC, and MILAN PUSKAR
REVOCABLE TRUST RESTATED
9/28/11,

Plaintiffs Below, Respondents,

—and—

UNITED BANK,

Third-Party Defendant Below.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER SCOTT S. SEGAL

Steven R. Ruby (WVSB #10752)

sruby@cdkrlaw.com

Raymond S. Franks II (WVSB #6523)

rfranks@cdkrlaw.com

CAREY DOUGLAS KESSLER & RUBY PLLC

901 Chase Tower, 707 Virginia Street, East

P.O. Box 913

Charleston, WV 25323

Telephone: (304) 345-1234

Facsimile: (304) 342-1105

Counsel for Petitioner Scott S. Segal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SEGAL’S *CARR* ARGUMENT IS NOT WAIVED.....2

II. *CARR* CONTROLS THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE..... 5

 A. The doctrine of impracticability is not applicable. 6

 B. Segal’s reasonable expectations were frustrated with respect to all three agreements..... 7

 C. PITA and the Trust are “one and the same.” 7

 D. The Trust’s alteration of Protea’s duties and obligations were detrimental to Segal’s personal guaranty. 8

III. NOTWITHSTANDING THAT DISCHARGE WOULD MOOT THE ISSUE, THE CIRCUIT COURT MISCONSTRUED THE LAW OF CONTRIBUTION WHERE SEGAL’S GUARANTY WAS FOR ONLY *ONE-SIXTH* OF THE TOTAL GUARANTIES ON THE NOTE..... 9

IV. SEGAL’S COUNTERCLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT IS PROPERLY PRESERVED. 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Carr v. Sutton, 70 W. Va. 417, 74 S.E. 239 (1912).....*passim*
Cogar v. Sommerville, 180 W. Va. 714, 716-17, 379 S.E.2d 764, 766-67 (1989) 5
In re Basil Street Partners, LLC, No. 9:11-bk-19510, 2012 WL 6101914 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2012)..... 7, 8
Louk v. Cormier, 218 W. Va. 81, 622 S.E.2d 788 (2005) 4, 5
Murphy v. N. Am. River Runners, 186 W. Va. 310, 317, 412 S.E.2d 504, 511 (1991) 3
Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc., 529 U.S. 460, 469 (2000)..... 3
State ex rel. Connellsville By-Product Coal Co. v. Continental Coal Co., 117 W. Va. 447, 186 S.E. 119 (1936).....10, 11, 13
State ex rel. Shenandoah Nat’l Bank v. Hiett, 123 W. Va. 739, 17 S.E.2d 878 (1941)..... 10
State v. Greene, 196 W. Va. 500, 505-06, 473 S.E.2d 921, 926-27 (1996) (Cleckley, J., concurring) 4
Waddy v. Riggleman, 216 W. Va. 250, 606 S.E.2d 222 (2004)..... 6
Whitlow v. Bd. of Educ. of Kanawha Cnty., 190 W. Va. 223, 226-27, 231, 438 S.E.2d 15, 18-19, 23 (1993) 5

Rules

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....12

Treatises

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF SURETYSHIP AND GUARANTY § 1 cmt. c, illus. 2 (1996) 11

Regulations

12 C.F.R. Pt. 1026, Supp. I, Part 3 (2023) 11
